

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANE B. WEISSBURG, ESQ.,

Petitioner,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DIANE B. WEISSBURG
Counsel of Record
WEISSBURG LAW FIRM
12240 Venice Boulevard, Suite 22
Los Angeles, CA 90066
(310) 390-0807
dbw_law@msn.com

Attorney for Petitioner

288397



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
PETITIONER'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. The 2018 IEP Meetings	3
2. Counsel For Mother Checks The Recordings	5
3. District Court Proceedings	8
A. Oral arguments were held on June 15, 2018	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
1. The Ninth Circuit Appeal Decision Violated A Parent's Right of Petition	11
A. In the appeal to the Ninth Circuit, the Ninth Circuit did not consider if IEP meetings were Official Proceedings.....	11
B. In the appeal to the Ninth Circuit, the Ninth Circuit stated that the recording “did not relate to a matter of public interest”	13
2. Rights of Parent(s) to Record IEP Proceedings Without Fear of Retaliation	16
3. Claims Against Counter-Defendants Are From Activities That Are Protected Speech Under CCP § 425.16, And Protected By California Education Code § 56341.1 et seq	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 23, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED JUNE 26, 2018	5a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Amanda J. v. Clark County School</i> , 267 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Anten v. Superior Court</i> , 233 Cal. App. 4th 1254 (2015)	18
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996), 14 Cal. 4th 4	12
<i>Chaves v. Mendoza</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 1083	21
<i>Benge v. Superior Court</i> , 131 Cal. App. 3d 336 (1982)	18
<i>Bleavins v. Demarest</i> , 127 Cal. Rptr. 3d 580 (2011)	24
<i>Braun v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 1036 (1997)	21, 24
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999)	13, 22, 24
<i>Catalina Island Yacht Club v. Superior Court</i> , 242 Cal. App. 4th 1116 (2015)	18
<i>Choate v. County of Orange</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4th 312 (2000)	19

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Cotati v. Cashman</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 69 (2002).....	21, 23
<i>County of Riverside v.</i> <i>Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 200 Cal. Rptr. 3d 573 (2016)	24
<i>Dible v. Haight Ashbury Free Clinics, Inc.</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 464 (2009)	24
<i>Equilon Enterprises, LLC v.</i> <i>Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 53 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>Flores v. Emerich & Fike</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 885 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	22-23
<i>Fontani v. Wells Fargo Investments, LLC</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 719 (2005)	24, 25
<i>Hylton v. Frank E. Rogozienski, Inc.</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4th 1264 (2009)	23
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006).....	17
<i>Kibler v.</i> <i>Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 192 (2006).....	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Metabolife Intern. Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Ms. S. ex rel. G. v. Vashon Island School Dist.</i> , 337 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002).....	22
<i>Olaes v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1501 (2006)	24
<i>Porter v. Board of Tr.</i> , 307 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Rand Res., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 433 P.3d 899 (Cal. 2019).....	15
<i>Rivero v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 130 Cal. Rptr. 2d 81 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).	15
<i>Scott v. Metabolife Intern., Inc.</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 404 (2004)	23
<i>Weissburg v. Lancaster School District</i> , 591 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>W.G. v. Board of Trustees of Target Range School District</i> , 960 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Winkleman v. Parma City School Dist.,</i> 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	10, 12

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Constitution, Amendment 1.....	1
-------------------------------------	---

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	10

California Business and Professions Code

Business and Professions Code § 805(a)(1)(A)(i)-(ii)	12
Business and Professions Code § 809 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12
Business and Professions Code § 809(a)(3) & (5).....	12
Business and Professions Code § 809(a)(6) & (7).....	12

California Code of Civil Procedure

Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16.....	9, 21, 23
---------------------------------------	-----------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(a)	21, 23
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(b)	25
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(b)(1)	21, 23
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(e)	22
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(e)(1)	25
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(e)(2)	12, 24, 25
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(e)(3)	22
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(e)(4)	22, 25

California Education Code

Education Code § 56341.1.....	25
Education Code § 56341.1 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Education Code § 56341.1(g)	1, 10
Education Code § 56341.1(g)(1)	16
Education Code § 56341.1(g)(2)	20
Education Code § 56500-56507	24
Education Code § 56505(f)(2).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
California Penal Code	
Penal Code § 630 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Penal Code § 632	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code § 632(a).....	16
Penal Code § 632(c)	16
